market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The
Company’s policy is to keep balance between its borrowings at fixed rates of interest.

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Navkar Corporation Limited132 Annual Report 2020-2021 133

The exposure of the Company to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as under:
(` in Lakhs)

 Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Variable Rate Borrowing  33,125.15  30,329.43
Fixed Rate Borrowing  17,161.13  14,575.76
Total  50,286.28  44,905.19

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

 Particulars  Increase/
Decrease in basis

points

 Effect on Profit
before Tax

March 31, 2021 + 1%  (270.05)
- 1%  270.05

March 31, 2020 + 1%  (199.11)
- 1%  199.11

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the borrowings
converted in the foreign currency and purchase of stores and spares from out of the India. The Company manages its foreign
currency risk by hedging repayment of principals that are expected to be paid within the period of loan.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

(` in Lakhs)
 Particulars  Change

in Foreign
Exchange Rate

 Effect on Profit
before Tax

March 31, 2021 + 5%  (1.58)
- 5%  1.58

March 31, 2020 + 5%  (1.39)
- 5%  1.39

Note 43 : Capital Management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium and all
other reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management
is to maximise the value of the share and to reduce the cost of capital.
The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the
requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company can adjust the dividend

[…]

- 12.29
Sale of Services
Sidhhartha Corporation Private Limited  18.87  23.55

 18.87  23.55
Note: Fixed Assets are Purchased along with the ongoing loan Liabilities of the Related Party

(` in Lakhs)
 Particulars  For the Year

 ended
 March 31, 2021

 For the Year
 ended

 March 31, 2020
Donations and CSR Expenses
Navkar Charitable Trust  362.12  407.13

 362.12  407.13
Rent Expenses
Mr. Shantilal J Mehta  1.20  1.20

 1.20  1.20
Interest Expenses on Unsecured Loan
Mr. Shantilal J Mehta  500.57  444.75
Mr. Nemichand J Mehta  169.32  150.44
Mrs. Shailaja N Mehta  182.82  162.43
Mr. Jayesh N Mehta  191.16  169.84

 1,043.87  927.47
Dividend on Redeemable Preference Share
Mr. Shantilal J Mehta  79.60  70.92
Mr. Nemichand J Mehta  43.22  38.90

b. Leave Compensation
A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 are as shown below:

 Particulars  Change in
Discount

Rate

 Increase/
(Decrease) in
Present Value
of Obligations

 Change in Salary
Escalation Rate

 Increase/
(Decrease) in

Present Value of
Obligations

 (` in lakhs)  (` in lakhs)
March 31, 2021 0.50%  -5.64 0.50%  5.95

-0.50%  6.06 -0.50%  (5.59)
March 31, 2020 +0.50%  -5.15 +0.50%  5.44

-0.50%  5.53 -0.50%  (5.11)

V. Risk Exposure
Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed:

Interest risk A decrease in the market yields in the government bond will increase the plan liability.
Longevity risk The present value of defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is

determined by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan participants both during
and after employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase
the plan's liability.

Salary risk The present value of defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is